Permian Resources is committed to distributing ≥50%

of its quarterly FCF after the base dividend through

variable dividends and share repurchases

Combined Company is Well Positioned for Additional Index Inclusion

(1) Market data as of August 18, 2023.

(2) S&P Index constituent data from FactSet as of August 18, 2023, Russell Index constituent data per FTSE Russell as of August 18, 2023.
18

Total Market Capitalization1 ($Bn)

$159 $76
$57

$56

$48

$34

$27

$23

$16
$14 $13

$10
$8 $7 $7 $7 $7

$5 $5 $4 $4 $4 $4 $3 $3 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2

COP EOG OXY PXD HES DVN FANG CTRA MRO APA OVV CIVI MTDR MUR CHRD MGY SM CPG CRC NOG ERF KOS CPE CRGY TALO GPOR HPK

S&P 500 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

S&P MidCap 400 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

S&P SmallCap 600 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Russell 1000 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Russell 2000 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Index Inclusion2

✓ Increased Visibility

✓ Enhanced Credibility

✓ Increased Liquidity and Trading Volumes

✓ Passive Investment Inflows

✓ Positive Price Impact

Potential Benefits to Increased Index Exposure:

PF

19

Pro Forma Hedge Book Overview1

(1) As of August 16, 2023.

Hedge Position Detail
Bal. 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Q3 Q4 2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2024 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2025

WTI Fixed Price Swaps

Total Volume (Bbl) 2,240,000 2,401,200 4,641,200 2,011,100 1,974,500 1,978,000 1,978,000 7,941,600 450,000 455,000 460,000 460,000 1,825,000

Daily Volume (Bbl/d) 24,348 26,100 25,224 22,100 21,698 21,500 21,500 21,698 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Weighted Average Price ($ / Bbl) $83.01 $80.57 $81.74 $76.76 $75.79 $74.77 $73.84 $75.30 $69.56 $68.49 $67.46 $66.54 $68.00

WTI Collars

Total Volume (Bbl) 1,642,400 1,766,400 3,408,800 182,000 182,000 184,000 184,000 732,000 -- -- -- -- --

Daily Volume (Bbl/d) 17,852 19,200 18,526 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 -- -- -- -- --

Weighted Average Ceiling ($ / Bbl) $88.47 $87.71 $88.07 $76.01 $76.01 $76.01 $76.01 $76.01 -- -- -- -- --

Weighted Average Floor ($ / Bbl) $68.21 $67.63 $67.91 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 -- -- -- -- --

WTI Deferred Premium Puts

Total Volume (Bbl) 395,600 395,600 791,200 227,500 227,500 230,000 230,000 915,000 -- -- -- -- --

Daily Volume (Bbl/d) 4,300 4,300 4,300 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 -- -- -- -- --

Weighted Average Price ($ / Bbl) $70.00 $70.00 $70.00 $65.00 $65.00 $65.00 $65.00 $65.00 -- -- -- -- --

Weighted Average Price Net of Premium ($ / Bbl) $64.54 $64.54 $64.54 $60.04 $60.04 $60.04 $60.04 $60.04 -- -- -- -- --

Mid-Cush Basis Swaps

Total Volume (Bbl) 3,371,000 3,371,002 6,742,002 1,092,000 1,092,000 1,104,000 1,104,000 4,392,000 450,000 455,000 460,000 460,000 1,825,000

Daily Volume (Bbl/d) 36,641 36,641 36,641 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Weighted Average Price ($ / Bbl) $0.83 $0.83 $0.83 $0.66 $0.66 $0.66 $0.66 $0.66 $0.95 $0.95 $0.95 $0.95 $0.95

WTI Roll Fixed Price Swaps

Total Volume (Bbl) 1,656,000 1,656,000 3,312,000 1,092,000 1,092,000 1,104,000 1,104,000 4,392,000 180,000 182,000 184,000 184,000 730,000

Daily Volume (Bbl/d) 18,000 18,000 18,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Weighted Average Price ($ / Bbl) $1.16 $1.16 $1.16 $0.68 $0.67 $0.66 $0.66 $0.67 $0.37 $0.37 $0.37 $0.37 $0.37

Henry Hub Fixed Price Swaps

Total Volume (MMBtu) 2,636,925 2,563,628 5,200,553 4,104,919 446,321 429,388 413,899 5,394,527 -- -- -- -- --

Daily Volume (MMBtu/d) 28,662 27,866 28,264 45,109 4,905 4,667 4,499 14,739 -- -- -- -- --

Weighted Average Price ($ / MMBtu) $4.11 $4.21 $4.16 $3.77 $3.93 $4.01 $4.32 $3.84 -- -- -- -- --

Henry Hub Collars

Total Volume (MMBtu) 12,771,475 13,726,772 26,498,247 6,815,081 5,013,679 5,090,612 5,106,101 22,025,473 -- -- -- -- --

Daily Volume (MMBtu/d) 138,820 149,204 144,012 74,891 55,095 55,333 55,501 60,179 -- -- -- -- --

Weighted Average Ceiling ($ / MMBtu) $6.56 $6.51 $6.54 $6.81 $5.04 $5.06 $5.29 $5.65 -- -- -- -- --

Weighted Average Floor ($ / MMBtu) $3.45 $3.32 $3.38 $2.93 $2.68 $2.68 $2.75 $2.78 -- -- -- -- --

Waha Differential Basis Swaps

Total Volume (MMBtu) 19,090,000 19,090,000 38,180,000 12,740,000 10,920,000 11,040,000 11,040,000 45,740,000 3,600,000 3,640,000 3,680,000 3,680,000 14,600,000

Daily Volume (MMBtu/d) 207,500 207,500 207,500 140,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 124,973 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

Weighted Average Price ($ / MMBtu) ($1.55) ($1.55) ($1.55) ($0.90) ($0.99) ($0.99) ($0.98) ($0.96) ($0.74) ($0.74) ($0.74) ($0.74) ($0.74)

HSC Differential Basis Swaps

Total Volume (MMBtu) 1,840,000 1,840,000 3,680,000 3,640,000 -- -- -- 3,640,000 -- -- -- -- --

Daily Volume (MMBtu/d) 20,000 20,000 20,000 40,000 -- -- -- 9,945 -- -- -- -- --

Weighted Average Price ($ / MMBtu) ($0.30) ($0.30) ($0.30) $0.00 -- -- -- $0.00 -- -- -- -- --

20

Reconciliation of Free Cash Flow and Adjusted Free Cash Flow

(1) Free cash flow and Adjusted free cash flow are non-GAAP financial measures

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation1

Based on Cash Capital Expenditures

Three Months Ended June 30,

($ in thousands) 2023 2022

Net cash provided by operating activities $448,491 $294,979

Changes in working capital:

Accounts receivable 10,385 8,927

Prepaid and other assets 2,953 5,786

Accounts payable and other liabilities (15,306) (31,666)

Operating cash flow before working capital changes 446,523 278,026